Subscription Agreement and such agreement shall cease to be of any effect and save in

respect of claims arising out of antecedent breach of the Subscription Agreement.

According to the requirements set out in the Listing Rules, if the Subscription is not

completed within 14 days after the date of the Placing Agreement, the Subscription

would constitute a connected transaction for the Company under the Listing Rules and

shareholders’ approval will be required for the Subscription and the relevant provisions

of the Listing Rules in relation to connected transaction will apply. Further announcement

will be made if this occurs.

8

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 0 / 0 9 / 2 0 0 7  •  B E H L  •  0 7 0 9 0 1 4 1 2 a n n ( Y S L )

3. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING FOLLOWING COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholdings in the Company before and after the Placing and Subscription are

summarised as follows:

Immediately after Immediately after

As at the date completion of the Placing completion of the Placing
of this announcement but before the Subscription and the Subscription

Number Approximate Number Approximate Number Approximate
of Shares  % of Shares % of Shares  %

Shareholder
BEIL (Note 1) 182,614,763 17.59 82,614,763 7.96 182,614,763 16.04
Beijing Enterprises

Group (BVI)
Company Limited 411,250,000 39.60 411,250,000 39.60 411,250,000 36.13
 (Note 1)

Modern Orient
Limited (Note 2) 100,050,000 9.64 100,050,000 9.64 100,050,000 8.79

Public Shareholders
The placees – – 100,000,000 9.63 100,000,000 8.78
Other public

Shareholders 344,475,237 33.17 344,475,237 33.17 344,475,237 30.26

Total 1,038,390,000 100.00 1,038,390,000 100.00 1,138,390,000 100.00

Note:

1. Beijing Enterprise Group (BVI) Company Limited directly owns 411,250,000 Shares, representing

approximately 39.6% of the issued share capital of the Company, while its subsidiary, BEIL

directly and indirectly owns an aggregate of 282,664,763, representing an approximately 27.23%

of the issued share capital of the Company. Accordingly, Beijing Enterprise Group (BVI) Company

Limited together with BEIL own an aggregate of 693,914,763 Shares, representing approximately

66.83% of the issued share capital of the Company.

2. Modern Orient Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BEIL.